
2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



WLM:wjc 
(10)

CONTINUED - OVER
APR 24 1968

en

OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
*f MAY 1962 EDITION
, y* GEN. REG, NO. 27

'UNITED STATES CL

TO

Memorandum

FROM

SUBJE

= Mr. DeLoach

5010-106

RNMENT

DATE: April 22, 1968

1 « Mr. DeLoach
1 - Mr. Rosen
1 - Mr. Malley
1 - Mr. McGowan
1 - Mr. Martindale
1 - Mr. Long
1 - Mr. McDonough
1 - Mr, Bishop
1 - Mr. Gale

folson _ 
DeLoach

(Xpsp^r _ 
Callahan 
Conrad _ 
Felt___

N^en _ 
Sullivan 
Tavel _ 
Trotter . 
Tele.

This is the case involving the murder of Martin Luther King*

^tensive investigation is continuing to locate and apprehend 
JsyiiesJ?.^^ has been identified as the individual that has 
using the nameJBric Starved

Walker Terry Rife, an ex-convict, Quincy, Illinois, advised 
he knew Ray from 1942 until 1957. During that period Rife said Ray was 
a thief with no close associates and no permanent fixed address. Rife 
believed Ray disposed of stolen property through an unknown fence in 
Peoria, Illinois;

Melba Marie Ryan, sister of Ray, Quincy, Illinois, admits 
a history of mental illness and was rambling in her conversation when 
interviewed. She denied any recent knowledge of Ray but thought he 
might return to Germany because-he had enjoyed his military duty there 
and had a girl friend in Germany. Stops are being placed with 
appropriate German officials.

James T. Bond, presently an inmate in Cuyahoga County 
Jail, Cleveland, Ohio, states he knew Ray in Missouri State 
Penitentiary from October, 1962, until December, 1965. Bond, who 
requested his identity be protected, claims Ray frequently took 
injections of a solution made from amphetamine powder and consequently 
was highly nervous and ate little. ,
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Memorandum to Mr. DeLoach
Re: MURKIN

Bond also claimed that Ray was a dealer in amphetamine,
Once or twice a month Ray would smuggle a letter out of prison arranging 
for a check to be sent directly to Jim Bradley, an inmate described by 
Bond as the ’’top con, ” and as soon as the check cleared Bradley would 
give Ray a spoonful of amphetamine which Ray would package in smaller 
amounts and sell to other inmates. Ray allegedly paid Bradley $50 to 
$100 for a spoonful. These allegations are being thoroughly checked out.

Bond described Ray as a lone wolf who never discussed his
background but he did make many anti-Negro statements. He was also an 
avid reader of sex books and ’’girlie’’ magazines. Bond did not know of 
any homosexual activities by Ray.

It has previously been reported that when Ray was in Puerto
Vallarta, Jalisco, Mexico, 10/19/67 - 11/13/67, he asked a Mexican 
bartender about buying marijuana, Elisa Arellano Torres has now been 
located at Guadalajara, Jalisco, and has furnished the following 
information.

Elisa met Ray at Puerto Vallarta where she was working as
a cigarette girl at Hotel Posada Vallarta. They lived together for five 
days but broke up because he wanted her to buy marijuana for him. 
Ray made several trips to Yalapa, a nearby resort area frequented by 
hippies, allegedly to buy marijuana. Elisa described Ray as a 
complete introvert, always tired, and a possible mental case. He spoke 
no Spanish and constantly used a dictionary to converse with her. He 
said he could remain in Puerto Vallarta for as long as two months if 
he wanted to. Investigation in Mexico is continuing.

On 4/20/68, Sergeant Ed Schaff, St, Louis Police Department,
who requested his identity be protected, advised he received the 

jfoHqwipg information from an attorney he would not name. James 
harbored Ray for a brief time after his escapeTfonTprison 

~Tn~ApriIX1967, and that if Ray is now in Missouri, he would probably 
be on a farm owned by Dailey near Portageville er Wardell, Missouri,
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Memorandum t# Mr. DeLoach
Re: MURKIN

Dailey operated the Halfway Cafe, St. Louis, until about six
weeks ago when he moved to Portageville and purchased a gasoline 
station and restaurant. Upon interview Dailey denied any knowledge of 
the subject and denied ever harboring or knowing him. Dailey also 
denied ever owning or having access to a farm. Dailey admitted that he 
had once given $100 to Thomas B. Crews, a childhood friend who was an 
escapee at the time, and that Homer Towensley, a St. Louis bondsman, 
was aware of this. He suspects Towensley of being an informant for the 
police department and suspects Towensley has falsely alleged he is 
harboring Ray. Extensive investigation has not developed any indication 
that Ray is in the PortageviUe or Wardell areas.

Raymond Louis Curtis, under life sentence fer murder at 
Dalton, Georgia, advised he served three different sentences with Ray 
in Missouri. Curtis stated that when Ray was in the County Jail at 
Kansas City, Missouri, (1955), Ray had a close friend who had previously 
served time with Ray at Menard, Illinois. This friend visited Ray 
frequently and supplied him with spending money. Curtis also said 
Ray had an Italian contact who was a big man in the Syndicate between 
Kansas City and Chicago and who handled stolen money orders and 
travelers checks. Another friend of Ray’s, according to Curtis, was 
a fence in New Orleans who was fiftyfive or sixty years old in 1955.

When Curtis was at Missouri State Penitentiary from 1960 to
1962 Ray allegedly mentioned on numerous occasions that there was a 
bounty of $1,000,000 on Martin Luther King and if he got out of prison 
before King was killed he would make every effort to make the 
necessary contacts to collect the bounty.

Curtis requested his identity be protected but it is known
that he has also been talking to the press. His allegations are being 
checked out.

ACTION:
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WANTED FLYERS AND OR IO *S FOR DISTRIBUTION ALONG CANADIAN

BORDEfclH ALBANY TERRITORY

. i4

RECEIVE#! 6:23PM MSE

53^ ^^
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Date: 4/19/68

(Type in plaintext or code)

'/Priority)' 1

Mt. Tolson— 
Mr. DeLoach-----  
Mr, Mohr— 
Mr. Bishorp-- 
Mr. Casper -­
Mr. Callahan 
Mr. Conrad- 
Mr. Felt — 
Mr. Gale .— 
Mr. Kosen— 
Mr.- Sullivan 
Mr. Tavel^ 
Mr. Trotter 
iwao# 
MiasH<jhp*j 
-Mtas-Gahdr-

TO

FROM:

DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)

SAC, NEW YORK (44-1609) , .

SUBJECT MURKIN
IGHTS 

(00 MEMPHIS)

Re New York telephone call to the Bureau 
on 4/18/68, re suspect JOSEPH FRANCIS FERTITTA.

Enclosed herewith for the Bumau are the 
fingerprint? of JOSEPH FRANCIS FERTITTA. .

The Bureau is requested to eliminate or 
' identify FERTITTA as Unsub instant matter;'

UNSUB SHOULD BE CONSIDERED ARMED

y- Bureau (Encl.l) 
2 - Memphis
1 - New York ,

ar APR MW'

V *\

. Approved: Sent 
ecial ^gent in Charge ', ■

M Per'
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Mr. Casper. 
Mr. Callahan 
Mr. Conrad-
Mr. Felt.
Mr. Gale— 
Mr. Rose 
Mr. Sulliva 
Mr. Tavel - 
Mr. Trotter 
Tele. Room- 
Miss Holmes—

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 
U. S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

COMMUNICATIONS SECTION
APR 2 31968
TEUETYP

Mr.
Mr.
Mr.
Mr.

To».-—r.
DeLoach__M 
Mohr__  
Bishop-

FBI WASH DC

CEFBI ST LOUIS

910PM URGES 23-68 JLS

TO DIR

FR ST

WAS

OR, MEMPHIS, KANSAS CITY, AND CHICAGO

LOUIS (44-775)

OR

JAMES DAVID

E SUMMARY

AILEY INDICATED BELIEF SL BONDSMAN HOMER TOWNSLEY

SOURCE OF ALLEGATION HE HARBORED SUBJECT FOLLOWING MSP ESCAPE.

TOWNSLEY, FORMER SL ONE TWO ONE FIVE DASH C, STATED SUBJECT FREQUENTED

HIS BAR FIFTY EIGHT DASH

KNEW HIM THIS PERIOD.

JECT CAME TO SL FOLLOWING

FIFTY NINE FURNISHED NAMES OF OTHERS Wl

HAS NOT SEEN SUBJECT SINCE HEARD SUB­

ESCAPE TO KILL PERSON HE BELIEVED RESPON-

SIBLE FOR CONVICTION. CLAIMED DAILEY TOLD HIM RAY CONTACTED HIM

AFTER ESCAPE AND THAT HE HAD KNOWN RAY A LONG TIME WAS PUZZLED WHY

DAILEY GAVE UP HALF WAY TAVERN SLMO AND MOVED TO BOOTHEEL AS HE

HAD RECENTLY PURCHASED NEW FIXTURES. DID NOT BELIEVE DAILEY STORY

MOVE WAS BECAUSE LANDLORD REFUSED TO W^REBU 
ENM#Y TO DAILEY, BUT THOUGHT ®ESE»CEs I

SPONSIBILITY FOR JUNIOR RAY ©ONWA^Y BRWK'fNG WINDOWS ANO BEATING

DAILEY
' 6 APR 241968

KNEW DAILEY HARBORED ESCAPEE CREWS, (BELIEVED TO BE THOMAS

BEECHUM CREWS FBI NUMBER FOUR NINE FOUR SIX ZERO SIX SEVEN), SUMMER

NINETEEN SIXTY-SEVEN. BELIEVES JOHN LNU (JOHN LARRY RAY) MORE LIKELY

END PAGE ONE ^

5 3 MAY ml 1968
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PAGE TWO

SL 44-775

TO HARBOR SUBJECT THAN DAILEY.

RONALD BOCKENKAMP, SLPD INTELLIGENCE UNIT, STATED DAILEY WAS

LIAR IF HE DENIED KNOWING SUBJECT, ALTHOUGH HE HAD NEVER SEEN THEM

TOGETHER FOLLOWING RAY ESCAPE, BOCKENKAMP RECEIVED TIP FROM

SOURCE HE DECLINED TO IDENTIFY DAILEY WAS HARBORING SUBJECT HE

SHOOK DOWN WITH NEGATIVE RESULTS SAME SOURCE GAVE TIP WHICH RESULT^

WIN CREWS ARREST. SAID SUBJECT IN MSP SAME TIME AS CR^ WHO COULD

HAVE TOLD HIM TO CONTACT DAILEY HE KNEW DAILEY TOOK FREQUENT

TRIPS BY HONOR FARM, JEFFERSON CITY, MO., AND DROPPED WHISKEY,

CIGARETTES AND MONEY ON ROAD FOR PRISONER. BOCKENKAMP AND SGT. ED

SCHAFF DENIED TOWNSLEY WAS SOURCE OF HARBORING ALLEGATION AGAINST

DAILEY

DAILEY LANDLORD CONFIRMED MOVE CAUSED BY HIS REFUSAL TO RE-WIRE

BUILDING

WITH HIM.

NEIGHBORING TAVERN OWNER STATED DAILEY TOOK NEW FIXTURES

SLPD REPORT OF KORGER

RESULTED IN RAYS CONVICTION

ROBBERY OCTOBER TEN FITTY NINE WHICH

LISTS JAMES LOAMA OWENS, BORN

ELVINS, MO., SLPD NUMBER FOUR TWO EIGHT EIGHT FOUR, AS

PARTICIPANT BELIEVED STILL IN MSP JEFFERSON

MRS. ORVILLE ROBBINS, FLORISSANT, MO

AT EWING, MO., UNTIL NINETEEN FORTY THREE 
WHEN HIS FAMILlt MOVED TO HANNIBAL, MO.

CITY MO

WAS SCHOOL MATE OF SUBJECT

EIGHTH GRADE GRADUATION

END PAGE TWO
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PAGE THREE

SL 44-775

INVESTIGATION CONTINUING REGARDING CAROL PEPPER LIQUOR 

LICENSE FOR GRAPEVINE TAVERN OPERATED BY JOHN LARRY RAY; TO LOCATE 

JUNIOR RAY CONWAY; AND IDENTIFY ASSOCIATES OF SUBJECT.

KC AT JEFFERSON CITY, MO., INTERVIEW PRISONER THOMAS BEECHUM

CREWS AND JAMES LOAMA OWENS MSP RE SUBJECT AND DAIL^ AND IDENTI­

FICATION OF OTHER ASSOCIATES e.
uW

ARMED AND DANGEROUS •CT

W

LCC ~ n

FBI WASH DC,
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Memorandum
TO h

FROM

: Mr. De

SUBJEC^T: MURKIN

DATE: April 20, 1968

1 - Mr. DeLoach
1 - Mr. Rosen
1 - Mr. Malley
1 - Mr. McGowan
1 - Mr. Long
1 - Mr. Martindale
1 - Mr. McDonough
1 - Mr. Bishop

Tolson _________  
DeLoach _______  
Mohr___________  
Bishop _________  
Casper_________  
Callahan ________ 
Conrad __  
Feit ___
Gale_ jMrjfl 
Rosen_________ '
Sullivaf _^_-------  

Tavel ------------------  
Trotter----------------- 
Tele. Room ---------  
Holmes----------------  
Gandy ------------------

This the case concerning the murder of Martin Luther King, Jr,

Information was received that Joh cFerren, a Negro of 
Somerville, Tennessee^ had reported to me" magazine information 
concerning possibly involved in the assassination of
Martin Luther King, Jr. McFerren allegedly overheard one end of a 
telephone conversation while at a produce market in Memphis on 4/4/68. 
According to the report McFerren overheard the individual state "Shoot 
the S. O. B, on the balcony. Don’t worry about the money. Your brother 
will get it in New Orleans. "

McFerren has participated in civil rights activities in and 
around Somerville, Tennessee, for a number of years. He has previously 
reported many incidents toour Memphis Office, many of which were 
found to be without any substance in fact. McFerren was interviewed by 
Bureau Agents on 4/8/68 and 4/18/68 and he furnished information 
essentially along the lines of the above. Although there does not appear 

I to be any substance to McFerr en*s information, we are completely 
* running this out.

ACTION:

Attached for the Attorney General, the Deputy Attorney General 
and the Civil Rights Division is a memorandum setting forth details of 
the information received from McFerren

Enclosure,^

EJMivea
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Memorandum
Mr ./De Loach DATE: April 20, 1968

A. Rosen

SUBJECT: MURKIN

1 - Mr. DeLoach
1 - Mr. Rosen
1 - Mr. Malley
1 - Mr. McGowan
1 - Mr. Martindale
1 - Mr. Long
1 - Mr. McDonough
1 - Mr. Bishop
1 - Mr. Trotter

Tolson __________
DeLoach ________
Mohr____________
Bishop __________
Casper__________
Callahan________
Conrad —
Felt------ /^Z-’
Gale__ ^LJ—
Rosen y -----
Sullivan_________
Tavel ___________
Trotter __________
Tele. Room ———
Holmes__________
Gandy ___________

This is the case involving the murder of Martin Luther King, Jr

The principal suspect in this case, Eric Starve Galt, has been 
identified as being James Earl Ray, a Missouri prison escapee. Ray was 
identified as a result of an exhaustive search of fingerprint records in 
which the latent fingerprints developed in the King case were being 
compared with the more than 53,000 persons on whom wanted notices 
have been posted in our Identification Division.

Ray’s fingerprints have been identified with the latent finger­
prints on the rifle and telescopic sight which were purchased by the slayer 
in Birmingham, Alabama, as well as with the latent fingerprints appearing 
on the binoculars bought in the Memphis, Tennessee, area. Ray’s 
fingerprints also match up with the latents from the newspaper, on the 
after shave lotion bottle and on one of the Schlitz beer cans which all 
were recovered along with the above-mentioned items abandoned by the 
subject as he fled from the rooming house in Memphis after the shooting. 
In addition, two latent fingerprints appearing on the map of Mexico 
recovered from the ’’hippie” rooming house in Atlanta, Georgia, match 
with Ray’s fingerprints.

With the identification of Ray as being the previously unknown 
subject, Galt, the full facilities of the Bureau are now directed toward 
locating and apprehending this fugitive. Wanted Flyers have been prepared 
and distributed and he has been included as a special addition to the ’’Ten 
Most Wanted Fugitives” list to insure the widest possible dissemination of 
his photograph and description to help in effecting his early location -
and apprehension.

62Ai^91^
^^ REC 22

PY MADE FOR MR. TOLSON

EJMrvea 
(10)

^ ^22 APR 25 1968

CONTINUED - OVEE— "S^
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Memorandum to Mr. DeLoach 
RE: MURKIN

Fry WUliag^ay, brother of James Earl Ray, who is 
employedaTTHel^rtsma^ou^ Club, Northbrook, Illinois,advised 
that James Earl Ray is the eldest of a family of eight children. Jerry William
Ray stated that their father, James Geral 
Missouri* Their mother was Lgcille_Ma

y, diqd ;n 1951 in Hannibal,
M The parents

separated after which the mother change , name! 49 to Lucille Ryan 
and she died in January, 190, at St. Louis,’ Missouri. Jerry^ Ray stated 
he last saw the subject in approximately 1964 when the subject was in 
prison and he has had little contact with him during his entire life and is

^ »unable to furnish any information as to the subject’s present whereabouts. 
\y / Jerry Ray expressed full cooperation and advised he would immediately 

contact the Bureau if he^receives^ny,information co rning the subject’?
whereabouts. d\^C r ^

V J 1 Although^TWta s father was ad 
ject’s father, Je

a,/../
es;^We located and interviewed his father. _

. yWho resides southeast cf the town of Center/^JggQHri, was contacted and 
advised he is 69 years of age and was married to Lucille, nee Maher, ^If^Ji
now deceased. He advised that he has alwa used the name of Raynes 
but some of his children used the name of Ray, including the subject.
stated that seven children were born to this
in his ability to think and could not recall specific ynes doubted that

iage but stated he was ’’fuzzy”

all of the children are his and knows nothing of a son John (named by the 
brother, Jerry William Ray) but he is certain the subject James Earl Ray 
is his own child* He stated he last saw the subject 17 years ago and has 
had no direct contact with him since.

• Raynes statedhe knew nothingof his son’s involvement in this
matter and expressed fear of the subject, is barring his house and wants 
nothing to do with the subject. He promised full cooperation should he 
receive any information concerning the subject’s whereabouts.

Jerry Ray was requestioned concerning the discrepancy he furnished 
regarding his father’s death and present location. He reaffirmed that the 
information he had furnished was correct and was to the best of his 
knowledge based on information furnished by his mother.

Extensive investigation is continuing to locate and interview all 
members of the family and vigorously pursue any leads developed as a 
result of interviews with these individuals. . ,

- 2 - CONTINUED - OVER
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Memorandum to Mr. DeLoach 
RE: MURKIN

Dr. MarkO. Freeman, PhJD, clinical psychologist, Los Angeles 
California, was interviewed on 4/19/68 and he produced an appointment 
book noting six appointments for one James E. Ray covering the period 
from 11/27/67 through 12/14/67. He also had a listing for an additional 
consultation on 12/18/67 which was crossed through. Dr. Freeman said 
that Ray had telephonically called to cancel that visit indicating he had 
heard from his brother who had obtained a job for him in the Merchant - 
Marines in New Orleans. Notations in Dr. Freeman’s consultation note­
book indicated the patient’s name to be James E, Ray, 1535 North Serrano,
and date of birth was given as 
St. Louis.

Ray indicated he was from East

Dr. Freeman stated that the current photograph of James Earl 
Ray, also known as Eric Galt, is an excellent likeness of the patient known 
to him as Ray. According to Dr. Free man ,Ray was seeking psychological 
help in the nature of self-hypnosis to gain confidence, overcome shyness, 

। learn to relax, sleep better and be able to talk to people. Ray was shy, 
I introverted and withdrawn but not psychotic or plagued with neuroses.
During the second or third visit Dr. Freeman asked Ray if he had any 
deep seated secrets he wanted to get eff his chest to determine if the 
patient had any criminal background or sexual problem and Ray answered 
negatively. According to Dr. Freeman, Ray had very little to contribute 
about his family background and most of the visits were limited to placing 
Ray in a hypnotic state and talking with him to reassure him and help 
him gain social confidence. Dr. Freeman stated Ray paid in cash for all 
but one consultation and has a recollection the last payment was by 
money order. This as well as all other pertinent information furnished 
by Dr. Freeman is being thoroughly run out.

was born

ACTION:

It is noted that this is the first occasion during our investigation 
e subject has used his true name and birth date, namely 
A certificate of birth has been located showing James Earl Ray 

it Alton, Illinois, to James Ray and Luci Maher.

We are continuing to afford this investigation top priority 
attention and every effort is being made to locate and apprehend the subject.
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Memorandum 
L/

TO A :^r< Bishop

FROM = M. A. Jones /^^p

subject: JAMES EARL RAY 
aka ERIC STARVO GALT, etc. 
FUGITIVE 
CIVIL RIGHTS - CONSPIRACY
RADIO AND TELEVISION COVERAGE 
PRESS RELEASE 4/19/68

DATE. 4/20/68

Callahan 
Conrad 
Felt _ 
Gale —

Concerning the press release made on Ray in the early 
afternoon of 4/19/68, all radio and television stations in the Washington 
area were monitored from 2:00 p. m. until 11:00 p. m. on that date. At 
various intervals throughout the afternoon and evening, programs were 
interrupted to bring the press release to listeners and viewers.

T- The press release constituted the lead-in sto^y on radio
and television broadcasts. There was extensive coverage on all news 
broadcasts from 6:00 p. m. until 7:30 P. m. Radio coverage.throughout 
the evening was excellent, with the release serving to dominate all other 
reports. Photographs released of Ray were widely publicized on television. 
Boi# at 10:00 p. m. and 11:00 p. m. radio and television stations repeated 
the^nformation previously publicized, with TV programs documenting the 
broadcasts with photographs. *

RECOMMENDATION: SEE NOTE ON REVERSE SIDE

None.

Mr. De Loach

For information

1
1

- Mr.
- Mr.

JRP: cs

rri

Bishop^ 
Rosen

H C
REC.2Z

(8) APR $5 1968

C0:

COPY MADE FOR MR. TOLSON
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unitWstates department of juswee 
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

In Reply, Please Refer to 
File No.

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20535

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE
APRIL 19, 1968

Attorney General Ramsey Clark announced today that the

FBI has identified James Earl Ray, an escapee from the Missouri

State Penitentiary, as Eric Starve Galt, against whom a Federal

complaint was filed last Wednesday in connection with the fatal shoot-

ing of the Reverend Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr

Director J. Edgar Hoover said that a systematic and

exhaustive search of latent fingerprints uncovered in the Dr. King

case against the fingerprints of the over 53,000 persons for whom

’Wanted Notices” have been posted in the files of the FBI’s Identification

Division led to the determination that Galt and Ray are identical

Mr. Hoover said that Ray, who is 40 years of age, was

reported missing from the Missouri State Penitentiary at Jefferson

City, Missouri, since April 23, 1967. He had been received at that

institution on March 17, 1960, to serve a 20-year sentence following

conviction in St. Louis for armed robbery and for operating a motor

vehicle without permission of the owner
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In September, 1966, while serving this sentence, he was

confined for a time in the Maximum security ward at the State Hospital 

at Fulton, Missouri.

According to Mr. Hoover, Ray has a known arrest record

dating back to 1949. Prior to the 1960 conviction for which he received 

the 20-year term, Ray had been convicted of burglary in Los Angeles, 

California, in 1949; armed robbery in Chicago, Illinois, in 1952; and 

forging United States Postal Money Orders in Missouri in 1955.

He has served terms in the Los Angeles County Jail in

1949; in State Prisons at Joliet and Pontiac, Illinois, in 1952-54; and 

in the Federal Penitentiary at Leavenworth, Kansas, in 1955-58.

Ray was an enlisted man in the United States Army from

February, 1946, to December, 1948, at which time he was given a 

General Discharge due to ineptness and lack of adaptability for military 

service. While in the Army, he received a three-month sentence at 

hard labor for being drunk and breaking arrest.

Mr. Hoover said that during his criminal career, Ray

has also used the names of James McBride, James Walton, W. C

Herron and James O^onner. He is a white male; claims to have
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been born in Illinois; is approximately 5 feet 10 inches

tall and weighs about 163 to 174 pounds. He has blue eyes and brown 

hair. There is a small scar on the center of his forehead and a scar 

on the palm of his right hand.

Ray has claimed that he attended school through the 10th

grade in Alton, Illinois. He has had the reputation of being a "drifter" ' 

since leaving school. His vocational experience includes working as a / 

baker, laborer and color matcher. , .

In connection With his escape from the Missouri State 

Penitentiary, an FBI complaint was filed in Jefferson City, Missouri,

j on July 20, 1967, charging Ray with unlawfully fleeing from the State

i ■ of Missouri to avoid confinement. He has been a Federal fugitive since then.

Ray should be considered armed and extremely dangerous.
i 

u
Anyone having information concerning him should immediately contact •

FBI Headquarters in Washington, D. C., or the nearest FBI office. < :

-3-
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- Bureau 1 - Memphis (44-198
National Crime Information Center- (NCIC)
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UNITED STATES
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ERNMENT

Memorandum INSTRUCTIONS - reverse side.

TO : Director, FBI (Att: Special Investigation Division) DATE: 4/22/68

FRO Me, BIRMINGHAM (ORI)

SUBJECT: ^TAMES EARL
' !R

RAY, aka - FUGITIVE
| | Supplements data previously fumishe^ re following^

individual by FD-65 dated

information is
ia wdlfltliat a fugiti

furnished:
Name and al: ases

Sex: (SE))
Mal/*

Height (HGT ■

5'10”

irepared and information entered in

IX I Armed and dangerous 

| I Suicidal tendencies

ithout delay, the following
^ (MKE)

ic Starvo Galt, 
rvey^liOwyer,_James 
’Conner, Jame alton
hn^illard

g^e (RAC)

White
Weight (WGT)

163-174

Birthplace

Hair (HAI) I Eyes
Quincy or Al

Subject used high-powered rifle 
in committing murder. nib.

(NAT) | Birthdate (DOB)

Illinois
FBI# Hi)

Fingerprint classification

16 M 9 U 000 12
M 4 W IOI

Other identifying number

Social Security number

Operator’s license number

Brown

(MNU)

W

(OLN)

Blue 405 942 G____________
NCIC Fingerprint classification

Scars, marks and other identifying remarks

State (OLS) Year expires

---------------------------- Conspiracy to Deprive A Citizen of A Right Guaranteed 
Offense charged (OFF) Under the Constitution-----------------------------------------------------------------
U. S. Code, Title and Section Tit le_ 18j_ U._ S._ Code,_ Section_241_ ._____________ ____
Warrant issued by USC MILDRED F. SPRAGUE, Birmingham, Alabama on 4/17/68 

under alias Eric Starvo Galt
Date PBV or bond default case referred to office ________________________________________________________________
Field office file #

BH 44-1740

License plate # (LIC) State

(FPC)

(MIS)

(DOW)

(OCA) |OO:

MEMPHIS
(MIS) Bufile#

44-38861
(MIS)

LICENSE PLATQMpy^lCLE INFORMATION

Vehicle identification # (VIN) I Year

NCIC # (NicT

(LIS)

,VMA)

Years expires (UY)T License plate type

Model, (VMO) Style (VST) Color

4 APR 241968

(LIT)

(VCO)
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FBI

H1S W’'®’8' INSTRUCTIONS

' Two cqpies. of FD-65 should be submitted to the Bureau, an original marked for the attention of the Special 
Investigative Div^i^rTand -aigrgen copy designated for NCIC.

S^MS'1should; b® submitted immediately when a subject becomes a Bureau fugitive (including escaped Federal 
prisoners) except Where subject wanted as a parole or conditional release violator or deserter. In these latter cases form 
letter should.'be submitted by office of origin 60 days after the date of the Bureau communication forwarding the case to 
the field office. ' .

An original and green copy of a supplemental FD-65 should be submitted when additional pertinent information is 
obtained or there are changes in information previously furnished. When a supplemental FD-65 is submitted, only information 
added, changed' Or ddleWd rie'ed. be shown exciept/that, the name of the fugitive and the field office file number must be 
shown in all instances. ’ , • । 1 , • ;: rp • ■ < . . '

Should the information added, ^hanged, or.deleted necessitate a title change, not previously reported, the caption 
of the FD-65 should be marked ^changed” and the change explained On-a separate; page stapled to the FD-65.

Where infoiih'ation- is being added* ofc changed <m<'any item other than “Name and Aliases” the new data is to be 
entered in the appropfipte block and will putomaticallty replace, any information previously .recorded, thereby No .Reference 
to the information previously entered need be made. ! iJ... C . * ;

Where information is being deleted from any item other than “Name and Aliases” the word “delete” is to be 
entered in the appropriate block and will automatically eliminate any information previously recorded.

Where a name or alias is being added, changed or deleted, such addition, change or deletion should be briefly 
identified in the “Name and Aliases” block.
1.

2.

3.
4.,

5*

6.

Name and Aliases (NAM)-Include name and all aliases. Supplemental FD-65 necessary when there is a change in 
name or an alias is changed, added or deleted.
Armed and Dangerous, Suicidal Tendencies (MKE)-When initially reported on FD-65, basis for caution statement should 
appear in this block.
Sex.(SEX)-Sex will.be designated: M-Male; F-Female.
Race (RAC)-Race will be described by abbreviations used in the Uniform Crime Reporting Program, i.e., White-W; 
Negro-N; Indian-I; Chinese-G; Japanese-J; all other-O. Mexicans who are not definitely Indian or other non-white 
should be described as “W?
Birthplace (NAT)'-Indicate city and state or If foreign born, city and country^ Where multiple birthplaces are reported, 
list verified birthplace or that which appears most logical.
Birth Date (DOB)-Enter as month, day and year.. Where multiple birth dates are reported, list verified birth date or

i'b j that which app^pgs most logicat.
7.
8.

Height (HGT)-Express in feet and inches, i.e., 6’0' 
Weight (WGT)-Express in pounds.

9. kdit (HAI)-Cdlor haff fe be ..described as black-BK; brown-BR; blond or strawberry blond-BN; red or auburn-RD; white- 
■ ■• jWH;.gra$ orpartiqlly gray-GY;. gpndy^SN; Bald-QO. ; r ?-* D ( < id' ’ ; : , *

10: Fingerprint Clqs^ificRtion-Set put FBIfingerprint Glassification if known.L 1 _
II. ' NC|C Fingerprint Glbssjficption (FPC)-Do not use. This item is classified by a formula for computer usage.
12, Other Identifying Number (MNU)-Miscellaneous numbers may be entered with appropriate identifiers as shown below. 

The identifier should precede the number and be separated from the number by use of a hyphen.

IMCE'm

AS - (Army Serial Number)
NS - (Navy Serial Number)
AF - (Air Force Serial Number)
CG - (U. S. Coast Guard Number) 
SS - (Selective Service Number)

■ VA - (-Veterdris Admifiistration Claim Number) 
AR - (Alien Registration Number) 
MD - (Mariner’s Document Number) 
MC - (Marine Corps Serial Number) 
PS - (Post Security Card Number) 
PP - (Passport Number)

13.
14.

15.

Any other miscellaneous numbers, such as, arrest numbers, should be described.
Social Security (SOC)-List most recent Social Security Number known to be used by subject.
Operator’s License Number (OLN)-Check with states of residence to obtain, this number. List number believed to 
be used by subject. *
Warrant Issued on (DOW)-In deserter cases the date subject absented himself should be entered id^he space preceding 
“(DOW).”
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4-212 fesv. j^-60)

Federal Bureau of Injj^tigation 
Records

, 19___

ame Searching Unit - Room 6527 
eTvice Unit - Room 6524 

ird to File Review 
retention 

Retur
Supervisor Room Ext.

Type of References Requested:
I____ I Regular Request (Analytical Search)
I I All References (Subversive & Nonsubversive) 

”7] Subversive References Only
] Nonsubversive References Only
] Main__ t__________ References Only

Type of Search Requested: 
I I Restricted to Locality of
I _J Exact Name Only (On the Nose)

] Variations] Buildup

Subject _ 
Birthdate 
Address .

Localities

R#.

Prod.

Searcher
Initials _

__________ SERIAL
J ^^CaU X7^/
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In Reply, Please Refer to 
File No.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 
Washington, D.C. 20535

. ; April 11, 1968

ASSASSINATION OF MARTIN LUTHER KING 
CIVIL RIGHTS

JR,

On April 10, 1968, Private John A. Horstkamp, < 
Precinct 12, Metropolitan Police Department (MPD), Washington, 
D.C.(WDC), advised Special Agents (SAs) of the Federal 
Bureau ofInvestigation (FBI) that at 6:55 a.m* on that date 

1 and based on information furnished a few minutes earlier by 
a confidential source that someone was loading rifles into . 
an automobile at 3204 22nd Street, N.E., WDC, he and 
Private Paul R. Jones arrived at the above address to investigate

| ’Officer Horstkamp Said that upon arrival they noticed
a blue Pontiac, Maryland License Tags DZ 5648, being backed 
out of the alley near 3204 22nd Street, N.E. Officer Horstkamp 
stated that they then halted the vehicle and after initiating 
a search found two shotguns and two rifles in the car’s trunk.

■OWy.^® ^ver ®^ the car , RobertShirleyXHowerton, white-male , 
—— 55 years of age, 4920 Taylor Road, Edmonston, Maryland, told 

lAl^ the officers that he had only recently returned from a hunting 
trip; and rather than risk having his guns confiscated by
authorities during a search of his car at a check-point while 
en route from the District of Columbia to his Maryland home,
he had left the guns overnight with a friend who lives at 
3204 22nd Street, N.E. He said he had just picked up the 
guns when the officers arrived.

Officer Horstkamp stated that they confiscated the 
guns for police disposition in view of the civil disorder 
which has existed in the District of Columbia the past several 
days. In addition, he said that although not .charged Howerton 
Mil be summoned toappear at a hearing on the matter before 
the United States Attorney, District of Columbia, on May 16, 
1968, due to the restriction On firearms during an .emergency 
situation.

I 
r

This document contains nei^M,. 
recommendations nor ccjnausicms Os . 
the FBI. It is the property ot. _ _
the FBI and is loaned to your ageoCfl 
It and its contents axe not to M 
distributed outside your -agency.
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ED-S64Rsv. 5-22-641

(Type in plaintext or code)

(Priority)

TO

proved: Sent

; Enclosed for the Bureau are six copies of LHM dated 
and captioned as above.

at

WFO indices contain no information identifiable “with 
FRED SHELTON or ROBERT SHIRLEY HOWERTON.

s CURTIS C. MARSH and

Transmit the following in

AIRTEL

, DIRECTOR, ’FBI

SAC, WFO (44-703) (P)

Date: 4/11/68

Source mentioned in LHM is FRED SHELTON, 3204 2?nd
Streeti N.E., Washington, D.C. (WDC)

On 4/10/68, SHELTON contacted both the FBI and the
Metropolitan Police Department (MPD), WDC, to furnish infor­
mation on four weapons owned by an acquaintance*'of his. - Subse­
quent investigation by MPD is set ott in LHM. SHELTON
his own request, is being treated as anonymous caller by MPD

As indicated in LHM, ROBERT SHIRLEY HOWERTON, 4920 
Taylor Road, Edmonston1, Maryland, owner of weapons and person' 
SHELTON furnished information regarding, has not been offi­
cially charged but will be summoned to appear at a hearing on 
the matter before the U.S. Attorney, WDC, on 5/16/68.

WFO will follow and report pertinent details following 
HOWERTON’s appearance at the hearing in May

'MPD officer xa 
CHARLES N. LUNSFORD^^V
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WORK SHEET - XEROX REQUEST

77
c.

’ SUBJECT 

t'lW |
ANALYST 
EXT - 
TEAM I

DATE

^L8 SERIAL/ENC 
OR DATE

DESCRIPTION XEROX 
INSTR.

| OF 
ACT.

PAGES 
REL. bl 2 5

El 
7C

<Et 
D

IPTION. 
OTHER kl 2 5 6 OTHER

REMARKS

^'31^1 1 -J 731 s/w 447/^7* 777 3 3 A^ . WM&r
1732 777

*
1 1

7 / 7^ ? % ^4*4 77 J- 2.
7734 AOurtwZU.# 777

7733 t&M54JW 777 3
/7U 5fa7 447faS7iz0 77^ /
7737 fl,7^^K 77^

7738 ^■*4a 4ir^^'^ / 1
173? 4l*7W4Z3 ' 777 / / —

77^ 0<?4AW mi's 47 £
/W/W7# /7T <3 d1)^ ^/^7^7

77^ 4^44Z^ 777
37l/hJ7^ 7//' X ^A y/M/a^

7774 1 4^ Mfr 47 / /
7776' ^U 77* s Jf 3 3 —

777 C . MiLA^ 77T'

77^7 73 WZZ 7^*1 M& 1
REI-TEED DYDATEXEROXED BYDATEREMOVED BY
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WORK SHEET - :«:ROX REQUEST
7

nw I r
ANALYST - 
ext - s'?#
TEAM | -

DATE

^S SERIAL/ENC 
OR DATE

DESCRIPTION XEROX 
INSTR.

| OF 
ACT.

PAGES 
REL. bl 2 5

EXEMPTIONS
2 5 6 pTHER

REMARKS
7C D OTHER kl

W<WI JW7 M /77 7 yMx/^r Qi (^//^/^V

J71? 77/^.K? 77 <2-

7777 AT&h'Srrt 777 2? C7^ ^5/7/^
/7^o W^f 77S' 0^ v/w/a^

77^1 S'/ 7it!AS 7/T

/KJ C&7MM 777

&&&?£&&/) ■ 777 /
fa* l/no/ o^

WM7A/1 7/1

{^^v7^ /7a/c^. 2
// ’̂^ ^ A: &rn^^ 1 J 0^ WleW-f

■7755 lr,'^.c /^ ony^yi' J 0^ ^f ^/^

1 ^ 77^ ^/9UVM/v Vf Z^LC. <71^7^

77^7 P^wX 7/ 7 2 / V ^ 7/ia/o^

175'4 ^7^0 r/r
L^

V. 77^ fit at ? r /iwt V
~T 4*. (// <&/& y

i/^ 71^7/7 7/7 /
77^0 ^777^/7..'^Z 7f 7 / 1 u^ 7V^ HnOfO^-f

RRIXEED RYDATEXEROXED RY: REMOVED UY PATE
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WORK SHEET - XEROX REQUEST

ANALYST - //zy7
K™ ~ 7777
TEAM I - c^

PATE

F1^ 
1

serial/enc 
OR DATE

DESCRIPTION XEROX 
INSTR.

| OF 
ACT.

PAGES 
REL. bl 2 5

E) 
7C

LEI 
D

PTIONJ 
OTIIER kl 2 5 6 OTHER

REMARKS

^3^6/ 77^1 770)7 /toy Uly 771
* •

/ '
/7C2 kWZ^ azry r/j

9

/
l7[3 ■ C-MTil 6/77^ 7/f 3 ^7^ 3Ho[03

^ zw 777 i
)7C3 /> 7 z 4^v war

07U Ml/^ 3 J 7 7
177^7 ,^ ■ /m& 3 3

!7 (cCj ^1 Al 7c 7^507^^ 1
M7 SAO /\17 ^ 771 O'- WJ^y
/7C^ a3^17 777 i

Uli MZAM.T 777 / i
!770 Al Id /'OOU/1 1 1

AtT^^^rf 7'7 ^, ■ Excise ■
777^ ■^Kj^V/-^^) 7/7

‘ J 7 73 sn&M’Z -7/ ’7 1
7’177^7 7/] /

1773 P77A73MM 7/j 1

RE I TPEP RYXEROXED BYREMOVED BY PATE

37

DATE ___ _
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WORK SHEET - XEROX REQUEST

SUBJECT ’ 

fl^ | r
ANALYST - , 
EXT — । 
TEAM I - “

REVILED RY ______  DATE

F}^ SERIAL/ENC 
OR DATE

DESCRIPTION XEROX 
INSTR.

f OF 
ACT.

PAGES 
REL. b.L 2 5

EXEMPTIONS
5 6 OTHER

REMARKS
7C D OTHER kl 2

/7^ M£ f7^/^ /} 7
*

7?
. /77 7

9 '

/ 4/W^
177'1 //ff^7^ 77 7 I
1777 &ej57fn> 77 T 1 1 0^ 9-/377/7?^

17^7 m/sww ^// 7/, • • ’ . . 2
77?/ W/7// 777' /I ,7 ^-4

r^ek' W^,^ //T 3 Wv?/^

77^3 S7c ww^r* 7/7 3 ^Jl^/^f

nm- fttess P//L^^ Ca 6
/7W ^77^2/7 7/7 47 V/W&
77^ 77 ^7S 777 ^7 7<W^
77^7 ^ ye A7 AT /
77^ ^' ^7a'^^ 77/

/7H WrzAf-e 777 «z

17^0 $7 £w.r£ 7/7 1
’ 177/ $7^7,4 77'7 /

47 7 C/TwTfA/) 1

DATEXEROXED BYREMOVED BY PATE
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WORK SHEET - XEROX REQUEST

ms ।
. TEAM I

7f SERIAI./ENC 
OR DATE

DESCRIPTION XEROX 
INSTR.

| OF 
ACT.

PAGES 
REL. bl 2 5

El 
7C

<Et 
D

1PTION. 
OTHER kl 2 5 6 OTHER

REMARKS

.'773 Of Peer X /»&wx 3 J3 ' ^Y^ 7/30/77

77% f£htT X /h/wa
*

"C 1715 On^TTi 777 s 3
/7ft f>o}i7LAA)A 7/T 3
>79 7 ^swMZ/? 7/r / 7^ 73&o?
77^5 AT^inr^C-M/r) 7/T o
7771 Moer * /&/»& J2
Koo y tx^r
7^01 ZwrtoM ^itVAM!^ Excise ’
7S07 li ~C^7 ^CA/t/ 77 7 —

■ /5o3 T/O /r ///>'//' ^Ct/

777 ATMrT 7/T 0
/> 72^77 7/T /

7 -
710 £ PZt^AA^^ 7/1 ,/
7507 ZdO 77^£A^ 7/7 / — .713 1/77

T7# ij>7 /W?//££ 7/ T . /^ ^i^
75^1 ^,)f>^ 7/7 /

REPILED BY  _____  DATEDATEXEROXED UYREMOVED UY DATE
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WORK SHEET - XEROX REQUEST

nw I
TEAM I

DATE

f;^ SERIAI./ENC 
OR DATE

DESCRIPTION xerox 
INSTR.

| OF 
ACT.

PAGES 
REL. bi 2 5

El 
7C

(El 
D

IPTIONJ 
OTHER kl 2 5 6 OTHER

REMARKS

>0/0 " ^A 7e kMsm ex/'i r >
J^n 7c 7/7

)<SII os- £6 £ l/6/r ^xattJi / ^Z 77 3/O'f
t^XAHA /^^^ J? S/

/V3 /?/^y 7/7 1

^/^ M fl7 % /^ • WK r/3/^y

77 IdoZS 7/7

JS/G f^7^yy /V^c/^y f 7-
/&7 Z^ZMA Z'^^. if? . z^L. as/ /H)^

/V^ ^vZ'ZsZA fl/Zt/Z/t^ 7 7
* /W / /

iMW A^ /

z

REIIEED RYDATEXEROXED BYPATEHWVED RY




